
 

 

 
February 7, 2017 Our File: 5340-03 Bio-Solids 
       
 
Director Mel Dorey 
Cowichan Valley Regional District 
 
Via e-mail 
 
Dear Director Dorey: 
 
RE: YOUR QUESTIONS ABOUT LADYSMITH BIO-SOLIDS COMPOSTING FACILITY 
 
Further to your recent e-mail, I am pleased to provide responses to your questions about 
the town of Ladysmith bio-solids composting operations and the new facility we will be 
building at 4142 Thicke Road. 
 
I have included my responses below each of your original questions. 

Q1. The prevailing winds in this area are from the south east and will blow any odor 
directly toward the new homes in the South Ladysmith area where it may become 
trapped in the valley.  This is very unfair to these town residents.  The proposed 
facility was not part of the South Ladysmith Area Community Plan and these town 
residents built their homes there in good faith.  As this is an affluent area, I am 
certain that the property taxes are high and these residents deserve the respect to at 
least be informed that this quite possibly could affect their air quality and property 
enjoyment.  

A1.  I must state from the outset that the new composting operation will be an enclosed 
one.  The recent odour issues with our Public Works Yard composting arose because 
the work was carried out in the open.  It was always the intention of Council to house 
the composting operation in a building designed for that purpose, complete with 
aeration, negative air pressure and bio-filtration to control odour.   

The composting operation at the Public Works Yard has historically been carried out 
in the open.  Originally, the Town was going to build an enclosed composting facility 
at the yard.  However, we have realized that there is limited space at the Public 
Works Yard to accommodate the enclosed composting facility and our ongoing 
operations, vehicles, maintenance and related work.  The Thicke Road site has the 
space and appropriate zoning we need to build our new, enclosed composting 
facility. 



 

 

The South Ladysmith Area Plan is summarized as follows (page  6): 

“Commercial uses along the highway and oriented toward the entrance of 
the industrial park, as well as agricultural uses in the southern portion of the 
Plan Area, would complement the industrial park. Residential uses located 
in the northeast part of the Plan Area would represent an extension to the 
currently developing residential neighbourhood south of Davis Road. A 
business park (together with protected watercourse and topographic 
natural features) located between the industrial park and the residential 
neighbourhood offers a transition between these land uses. A recreation 
trail system is proposed along the riparian corridors of Stocking Creek and 
the hydro/gas corridor. “ 

The South Ladysmith Area Plan further states the following policies with respect to 
industrial Development (page 9): 

“2.2.1 Permit industrial development in the area designated Industrial and 
light industrial/office development in the area designated Business Park on 
Map 2 – Land Use &Transportation. 2.2.2 Industrial uses are intended to 
permit the range of uses anticipated for an industrial park, including land-
extensive heavy industry associated with the forest sector, primary 
processing, manufacturing, warehousing, wholesaling and storage, product 
assembly and service, transportation and distribution uses. The maximum 
floor space ratio for Industrial development is 0.4 f.s.r. and buildings are not 
to exceed a maximum height of three storeys.” 

The existing zoning for the property is Industrial I-2 which is suitable for the 
municipal composting facility.  Other associated uses (e.g. storage and sales of 
resulting soil) are supported by the I-2 zoning. 

The facility itself will be designed to control odour throughout the composting 
process and will be built to odour control standards required by the Province of 
Ontario (there are currently no such standards in BC).  The Town has engaged the 
services of a bio-solids composting professional with extensive experience in the 
design of such facilities.  We are in the process of completing the facility design to 
suit the site.  Once we have possession of the property, we will begin construction of 
the new building to house the composting process. The building is expected to be 
completed in 2017. 

Q2. Is it fair to move the problem from one part of town to another? A much better 
location would be north east of the town, well away from all residential development. 

A2. Ladysmith has very few available industrial zoned properties.  Our search was 
extensive.  This property is the best available to meet the needs of the operation. 



 

 

Q3. Does the property need to be rezoned for a compost facility?  I do not see where in 
the I2 zoning that such a facility is permitted. 

A3. Public Utility Use, which includes “the composting of municipal generated bio-solids” 
is permitted in all zones in Ladysmith, which means that it is permitted in the I-2 
Zone.  The existing zoning for the Thicke Road property is Industrial I-2 which is 
suitable for the municipal composting facility.  Other associated uses (e.g. storage 
and sales of resulting soil) are supported by the I-2 zoning. 

Q4. At the time that the property in question was “annexed” from Area G, we were not 
made aware ofthe potential for such a facility.  I do not think that anyone in Saltair 
would have agreed to the town expansion if we knew this was a potential.  

A4. The property is located in an industrial area.  The use is similar to the current 
Peerless Road waste and recycling facility in the same area.   The site was  zoned 
Industrial prior to the boundary extension 

Q5. This is NOT a NIMBY issue, as Saltair residents are on septic.  It is not fair for us to be 
subjected to inevitable odors from Ladysmith. 

A5. Composting is a viable and sustainable option for responsible bio-solids 
management. The Town must comply with regulations laid out in the Organic Matter 
Recycling Regulation and these activities are authorized by the Ministry of 
Environment.   

The Town of Ladysmith is committed to putting odour control measures in place out 
of respect and concern for all nearby residents.  This is why we have engaged a 
consultant who has significant expertise in designing such facilities.  It is important to 
remember that the odours from the Public Works Yard came from an open air 
composting operation.  Ladysmith’s Thicke Road facility will be enclosed and we will 
be installing extensive odour control measures.  Although BC does not currently 
have odour control regulations, the new facility will be built to conform to Ontario’s 
regulations, and patterned after the permit requirements from the Ontario Ministry 
of Environment.   

Q6. What guarantee do we have that the plant will not be expanded as the town grows, 
or that the town will not decide to take bio-solid waste from other areas to off-set 
costs.  Mayor Stone is quoted in the Ladysmith Chronicle stating that he has already 
been asked if the town would take waste from other areas. 

A6. All local governments are responsible for disposing of their own bio-solids.  
Expansion or offering composting services to neighbouring local governments would 
be up to Council to decide.  If demand from our own community meant that we would 
need to expand the plant, we would continue to carry out the work indoors, and to 
employ odour control technology that is appropriate for the size of the operation.  



 

 

If Ladysmith’s facility had excess capacity to assist another local government with 
composting, and it made economic sense, it could be something staff would 
recommend that Council consider.    

Q7. Is there some sort of map that shows the area of Ladysmith currently affected by the 
odor?  This would be useful to determine which residents of Saltair and South 
Ladysmith are most likely to be affected by any odor. 

A7. There is no such map.  Again, it is important to state that the odours in Ladysmith 
came from a composting operation being carried out in the open at our Public Works 
Yard.  The new facility will be enclosed, and will use odour control technology at 
every stage of the process.  This will include aeration, negative air pressure and bio-
filtration.  It is therefore not appropriate to compare the recent situation in 
Ladysmith with the new, enclosed composting facility to be built on Thicke Road. 

Q8. What is the plan for the new facility?  What protections are to be put in place to 
protect ground and surface water, air quality? 

A8. The facility will be designed specifically for the site.  Plans are being finalized, but the 
facility will include: 

 Enclosed processing area on a concrete floor 
 Air handling (negative air) system complete with a bio-filtration system 
 Aeration system  
 Leachate collection system 
 Automated compost turner/mixer system 

Full details of the building design will be available soon.  The Town’s design consultant 
has extensive experience designing bio-solids composting operations for a variety of 
sites and conditions. 

Q9. Is there a flowchart showing the process?  At what stages is there the greatest 
potential for odor and/or water contamination?  What will be done to mitigate the 
risk at each of these stages? 

A9. The whole operation is designed to control odour.  The greatest potential for odor 
comes in the earliest stages of the operation.  The Town is carefully designing an 
enclosed operation that will minimize the odor when trucks dump the material into 
the facility (which will be done indoors) and throughout the composting process.  
Although plans are not yet finalized, this will include negative air and other odour 
control measures.   

As stated above, the facility will be built on concrete, and includes a leachate 
collection system. 



 

 

Q10. Stocking Creek has 2 agriculture irrigation licences downstream from the proposed 
site.  What will the town do if the water is negatively affected? 

A10. The Ladysmith composting facility is an indoor facility and therefore is not subject to 
run-off.  The facility will include a leachate collection system. 

We will have protocols and procedures to deal with operational aspects of the 
facility. 

Q11. There is an established “u-pick” farm 300m from the proposed site.  Any odors 
coming from the site have the potential to seriously damage the business.  What is 
the town prepared to do for the farm in this case? 

A11. The facility is being designed to conform to Province of Ontario odour control 
standards (no odour control regulations exist in BC).  We anticipate that the smell 
from our operation will be far less than what is encountered when farmers spread 
manure onto their fields as fertilizer.  As stated above, we will have protocols in place 
to cover operational issues at the facility including odour.  This could involve 
temporarily taking the bio-solids to a different location similar to our current, 
temporary arrangement with the Comox Valley Regional District. 

Q12. The South Ladysmith Community Plan calls for more commercial development 
around the proposed plant.  The location of the bio-solid compost plant in this 
location puts the likelihood of such development in serious jeopardy. 

A12. Council determined that the Thicke Road site, in an area zoned I-2, was an 
appropriate location for such an operation.  The current land use and zoning in this 
area supports industrial use as well as the Peerless Road Recycling Centre.    

Q13. If the plant goes ahead, is the town willing to set up a community committee or 
community hotline to ensure that area residents’ issues are dealt with quickly and 
effectively? 

A13. Absolutely  

Q14. Why does the town think this is the best location? 

A14. See responses to Questions 1, 2 and 3. 

Q15. Technology regarding the treatment of bio-solids is progressing extremely rapidly.  Is 
composting still the best method for dealing with the bio-solids?  Is there potential 
for energy generation from the waste at the same time? Have other options been 
considered - e.g. biogas plant in conjunction with Fortis BC? 

A15. Council has considered many different options for disposing of the bio-solids 
produced by our Waste Water Treatment Plant.  Composting is currently accepted 
world-wide as the most effective, responsible and sustainable way to dispose of bio-



 

 

solids.  The process results in a useful product, effectively and safely returning bio-
solids to the land.  We do not produce sufficient bio-solids to justify the investment 
in energy generation.  Of course we will continue to stay abreast of developments in 
the bio-solids management field. 

Q16. What is the expected payback time for the plant vs other options? 

A16. Determining payback is not a simple calculation, particularly when you factor in a 
triple bottom line (including social, environmental and economic factors).  Please see 
response to question #19. 

Q17. If the new plant will not be an odor issue, why move it at all.  The town could leave it 
where it is and save the $850,000 

A17. The Public Works Yard is not big enough for this type of operation.  Council made the 
decision early last year that it needed to move the composting operation from the 
Public Works location.  The new site is in an industrial area and so is much more 
suitable for this type of operation.    

Q18.  In terms of GHG emissions, are there better ways of dealing with the bio-solids? 

A18. Composting is currently accepted world-wide as the most effective, responsible and 
sustainable way to dispose of bio-solids.  Trucking the bio-solids to facilities outside 
our region contributes to greenhouse gases through the transportation process. 

Q19. How does the plant tie into Ladysmith’s “Sustainability Vision”? 

A19. Our operation is socially responsible, economically viable, and sustainable. 

Ladysmith is legally responsible to dispose of the bio-solids from our new, Stage 2 
Waste Water Treatment Plant.  Composting is currently accepted world-wide as the 
most effective, responsible and sustainable way to dispose of bio-solids.  The process 
is sustainable as it results in a Class A topsoil amendment/fertilizer, thus returning 
our bio-solids back to the ground. 
One of the pillars of our Sustainability Vision is ‘innovative infrastructure’.  The new 
facility will use the best technology available for this type of operation.  We continue 
to be leaders in dealing with the bio-solids disposal issue in a responsible sustainable 
matter. 
Sending our bio-solids to a facility outside our community is not consistent with our 
Sustainability Vision as it will result in production of more greenhouse gases through 
transportation. 
Finally, composting our own bio-solids ensures that we are self-reliant and need not 
rely on others for our bio-solids disposal, and will manage our own operations over 
the long term.  You may have heard that Vancouver Island University has recently 
decided that it will no longer accept bio-solids for land application at its woodlot.  
This has created a significant issue for the local governments who have been relying 
on this means of disposing their bio-solids, including North Cowichan and the 



 

 

Regional District of Nanaimo, and who must now find other solutions with little lead 
time. 

Q20. How much noise will be generated by the facility? 

A20. We don’t anticipate any noticeable noise unless you are right next to the biofilters 
and trucks going in and out of the facility.  Composting operations will be enclosed 
and automated. 

Q21. How does the plant fit into the Vancouver Island Plan for Biosolids?  If you build this 
one will it be outdated by a modern bigger better one for the Island. Will this impede 
the Island Plan? 

A21. We are not aware of any such plan in place at this time.  Ladysmith will continue to 
explore any and all opportunities for partnerships and we will take part in 
discussions about strategies to deal with bio-solids.  We believe an island-wide 
solution could be ideal.  However, a Vancouver Island plan could take years to 
develop and implement, and we must deal responsibly with our bio-solids now and 
every day, as long as people flush toilets and drain sinks.   

Q22. Will Ladysmith be taking biosolids from private or other municipalities? It will be 
awful tempting to want to make more money on it. 

A22. This will be for Council to decide.  Staff would recommend this if it is a viable option; 
Council will make the final decision.  

Q23. You mention taking 1000 tons of biosolids per year at the plant.  Thats 2 ten ton 
trucks per week from your plant.  Seems like an awful lot.  What guarantees that it 
will be kept to 1000 Tons? 

A23. There are no guarantees.   The plant will be designed to accommodate growth in the 
community.  The Town of Ladysmith Waste Water Treatment Plant is at its 
commissioning stage.  At full commissioning we could be producing 1,500 tons a 
year.    The Waste Water plant will have the capacity to deal with that and future 
growth.  Our plant is a secondary treatment system, which means that while the bio-
solids may smell more, the effluent that goes out into the Ladysmith Harbour that we 
all enjoy is much cleaner and better for the environment and the long-term health of 
the harbour. 

Q24. What licensing will it need? Who will inspect it and report out.  Ministry of 
Environment or Health?  The CVRD has had very poor luck with the Ministry of 
Environment at Shawnigan Lake . 

A24. The Town’s composting facility is governed by the Organic Matter Recycling 
Regulation, and overseen by the Ministry of Environment.  Because of the relatively 
low volume of bio-solids we produce, the Town doesn’t need a licence.   We do 

http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws_new/document/ID/freeside/18_2002
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require authorization from the Ministry to operate.  We have that authorization now 
at the Public Works site, and are applying for it at the new site.  The regulation lays 
out the types and frequency of tests we must do during composting and on the 
finished product and we follow those guidelines.  Our testing follows strict protocols 
and is analyzed by an independent laboratory.   

Q25. Can you name a composting facility that doesn't smell so we can visit?  Fisher Road 
and Coast Environmental at Chemainus have big issues. 

A25. Staff and council will be visiting facilities such as the one in Cumberland, and others 
on the Mainland to investigate odour control operations and make sure we employ 
the best technology.   
Between the size of our operations and the make-up of our bio-solids, comparing 
Ladysmith’s operation to the two you mention is a bit like comparing a pumpkin to a 
strawberry.  Ladysmith’s composting facility takes only a single source of bio-solids 
(remains from our waste water treatment plant), unlike the facilities you mention.  
We do not mix household waste in our composting process.  Our volumes are 
significantly lower than those facilities; in fact, we aren’t even in the same ballpark.  
We understand that the Fisher Road facility has the capacity to process up to 18,000 
tons annually.  We further understand that the composting facility at Chemainus 
processes about 12,000 tons annually.  Ladysmith will process about 1,500 tons a 
year.  

Q26. Nitrogen in the soil can be a big issue.  "Blue Baby Syndrome"   Will there be 
monitoring wells? 

A26. The Organic Matter Recycling Regulation Act clearly specifies the level of testing 
needed for the operation.  The Town will follow the Act and its regulations just as we 
have always done. 

Q27. A site further up the hill on Stocking Creek Road was mentioned as a site several 
years ago.  The land would be much cheaper .  Why not there? A 2 to 3 km distance 
from populations is much better. 

A27. I am not sure which site you are referring to.  I do know that we have explored every 
possible option for a location in the past several months.  An appropriate site would 
need to have relative ease of access and availability of power and other services 
nearby.  Otherwise, the costs could be prohibitive.  

Q28.  With such a rush job will all the environmental studies be done to ensure safety of 
the public and the environment. 

A28. The Town will follow the Organic Matter Recycling Regulation when constructing 
the plant.  The Town is being responsible in its decision making.  

http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws_new/document/ID/freeside/18_2002


 

 

Q29. Will the CVRD employees at the recycling station be adversely affected by the 
odour?  And mobile homes on Westdown Road,  the people in Stocking Creek Park 
and residents in Saltair. 

A29. See response to Question 1. 

Q30. Where does the product from this plant go? 

A30. The final product is a Class A topsoil amendment/fertilizer under the Organic Matter 
Recycling Regulation of BC.  The Town currently utilizes all the topsoil for our own 
landscaping.  This saves considerable money we would otherwise have to spend on 
purchasing the topsoil.  If we don’t use it all on our own landscaping, we would 
consider selling it. Again, that would be up to Council to decide. 

Q31. When will the plans be drawn up?  Will they be peer reviewed?   Does the Ministry of 
Environment have to review the plans?  Will they be using a plan that exists 
elsewhere? 

A31. We are hoping the plans will be ready in March.  The Ministry does not need to 
review the plans.  Our qualified professional consultant will recommend the best 
options based on our needs, Council’s direction regarding odour control and 
enclosed operations, and public input.  Council intends to hold a neighbourhood 
meeting to demonstrate the site and building plans when they are complete. 

Q32. Have First Nations been consulted?  They may have an interest in nearby lands or 
have spiritual sites. 

A32. As this is a free-hold land title, no consultation is required.  However, Council has 
brought this issue to the attention of Stz’uminus First Nation in the spirit of our 
Naut’sa Mawt (Working Together) Accord.   

 
I hope the responses contained here are helpful to you.  You will see that I have provided a 
link to the province’s Organic Matter Recycling Regulation throughout this document.  In 
addition, I would encourage you to visit the Bio-solids page on our website, and in 
particular the FAQs you will find there.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Guillermo Ferrero 
City Manager 
 
Copy:  Mayor Aaron Stone 
  

http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws_new/document/ID/freeside/18_2002
http://www.ladysmith.ca/our-services/sewage-treatment/biosolids


 

 

 


